

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 22 1997

In The  
Supreme Court of Florida

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk



---

CASE NO. 90,018

---

LENNAR FLORIDA PARTNERS I, L.P.  
and LENNAR FLORIDA LAND V Q.A., LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

REWJB GAS INVESTMENTS, FS CONVENIENCE STORES, INC.,  
REWJB GAS INVESTMENTS, and TONI GAS AND FOOD STORES INC.,

Respondents.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

RUBIN BAUM LEVIN CONSTANT  
FRIEDMAN & BILZIN

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 2500  
Miami, Florida 33 13 1-2336

-and-

ELIZABETH RUSSO & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

2601 South Bayshore Drive, Suite 2001

Miami, Florida 33 133-5440

Telephone (305) 859-8100

Attorneys for Petitioners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF .....	1
A. "Notwithstanding" language is a simple and useful drafting tool which should continue to be given effect where it unambiguously designates the predominant among conflicting provisions .....	1
B. Courts are not required, as Respondents suggest, to rewrite unambiguous contracts that seem to be foolish or to make no sense .....	5
C. Neither are courts required to consider parole testimony about 'side deals' not included in parties' unambiguous contracts .....	7
D. The potential for increased litigation under Respondents' new rules is very real .....	9
E. "Notwithstanding" is urged here only as a useful drafting tool — not a cure-all for any and all ambiguities .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Acceleration National Service Corp. v. Brickell Financial Services Motor Club, Inc.</i> 541 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989), rev. denied, 548 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1989) .....	3
Bailey v. Royal Air Services, Inc. 519 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) .....	3
Emergency Associates of Tampa, P.A. v. Sussuno 664 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) .....	7
Grier v. M.H.C. Realty Corp. 274 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) .....	9, 10
<i>In re Estate of Frances L. Barry v. Lieberman</i> 689 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	3
Institutional & Supermarket Equipment, Inc. v. C & S Refrigeration, Inc. 609 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	5
<i>Jaar v. University of Miami</i> 474 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), rev. denied, 484 So. 2d (Fla. 1986) .....	3
KRC Enterprises, Inc. v. Soderquist 553 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) .....	9
Maher v. Schumacher 605 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) .....	3
Mandell v. Fortenberry 290 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1974) .....	8
Misala, Inc. v. Eagles 662 So. 2d 1389 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	3

<i>Richter v. Richter</i> 666 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	3
<i>Robbinson v. Central Properties, Inc.</i> 468 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1985) .....	3
<i>Sabin v. Lowe's of Florida, Inc.</i> 404 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) .....	8
<i>Travers v. Stevens</i> 145So.851 (Fla.1933) .....	7
<i>Triple E Development Co. v. Floridagold Citrus Corp.</i> 51 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1951) .....	1
U.S. on behalf of Small <i>Business</i> Administration <i>v.</i> South Atlantic Production Credit Assoc. 606 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	3
<i>Voelker v. Combined Insurance Company of America</i> 73 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1954) .....	7
<i>Walgreen Company v. Habitat Development Corp.</i> 655 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .....	7
Other authorities cited	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts 8203, cmt. c, (1979) .....	5
